
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
To: Members of the Planning & Regulation Committee 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Planning & Regulation 
Committee 

 
Monday, 20 October 2014 at 2.00 pm 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford 

 
 

 
Membership 

 
Chairman – Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames 

Deputy Chairman - Councillor Neil Owen 
 

Councillors 
 

David Bartholomew 
Mark Cherry 

Patrick Greene 
Pete Handley 

 

Bob Johnston 
Stewart Lilly 

Glynis Phillips 
Anne Purse 

 

G.A. Reynolds 
John Tanner 

 

 
Notes: 
 
• Date of next meeting: 1 December 2014 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor October 2014 
  
Contact Officer: Graham Warrington 

Tel: (01865) 815321; E-Mail: 
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Members are asked to contact the case officers in advance of the committee meeting if 
they have any issues/questions of a technical nature on any agenda item. This will 
enable officers to carry out any necessary research and provide members with an 
informed response. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 
• those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil
[...]
mbers/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on (01865) 815270 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document. 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note opposite  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2014 (PN3) and to receive 
information arising from them.  

 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Chairman's Updates  
 

6. Development of a new two form entry primary school (420 pupils and 
26fte nursery) and associated groundworks forming part of the Great 
Western Park (GWP) urban extension currently under construction to 
the west of Didcot on land to the north of B4493, Didcot Road, Didcot 
- Application No. R3.0092/14 (Pages 7 - 20) 
 

 Report by the Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Strategy & Infrastructure 
Planning) (PN6) 
 
This is a planning application for a new two form entry primary school forming form part 
of the Didcot Great Western Park Development. The application is being put before 
Committee because of the transport concerns raised by Councillor Lilly and Councillor 
Hards. 
 
The report also assesses other policy and material considerations, including design of 
the building. 
 
It is RECOMMENDED that subject to the applicant first providing a Unilateral 
Undertaking to provide the sum of £2,480 for the monitoring of the Travel Plan 
that planning permission be approved for Application R3.0092/14 subject to 
conditions to be determined by the Deputy Director for Environment & Economy 
(Strategy & Infrastructure Planning) but to include the following: 

 
1. That the development be carried out strictly in accordance with the plans 

P001, P002, P003, P004, P005, P006, P007 and P008, and particulars of the 
development contained in the application except as modified by conditions 
of this permission. 

   
2. That the development to which this approval relates must be begun not 



- 2 - 
 

 

later than three years from the date of the grant of planning permission. 
 
3. No development shall take place until a schedule of materials have been 

submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
4. Prior to the first occupation of the primary school a school travel plan shall 

be submitted and approved. That travel plan shall: 
a. Incorporate a Safe Routes to School (SRTS) detailed appraisal. Such 

an appraisal shall be provided for the encouragement of the use of 
sustainable modes of transport for this educational development and 
the promotion of highways safety. 

b. Be implemented upon occupation of the school. 
c. Be thereafter used to promote the use of sustainable transport and 

avoidance of the use of the private car for single child drop offs and 
pick-ups. 

d. Be subject to annual review and approval by the LPA for the first five 
years of occupation. 

  
5. The growth in the number of primary school pupils shall not exceed 60 in 

any one year. 
  
6. Subsequent to the primary school roll reaching 120, no more pupils shall 

be admitted until the review of the travel plan required by condition 4 has 
been approved. 

 
7. Subsequent to the primary school roll reaching 180, no more pupils shall 

be admitted until an updated travel plan has been prepared, submitted to 
the LPA, approved and implemented. That plan shall include:  
i. An assessment of the impact of the traffic generated by the school 

on the local highway network. 
ii. A review of the implementation and effect of the original Travel Plan 
iii. Such further measures and/or works as may be necessary to deliver 

the objectives set out in condition 4   
 
8. The number of nursery places shall be no more than 26. 
 
9. Prior to the construction of the car park area a schedule of planting for the 

area be submitted and approved. 
 
 

7. Relevant Development Plan and other Policies (Pages 21 - 26) 
 

 Paper by the Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Strategy & Infrastructure 
Planning) (PN7). 
 
The paper sets out policies referred to in Item 5 and should be regarded as an Annex to 
that report.  
 
 
 
 



- 3 - 
 

 

  

Pre-Meeting Briefing 

There will be a pre-meeting briefing at County Hall on Monday 20 October                at 
12 midday for the Chairman, Deputy Chairman and Opposition Group Spokesman. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 28 July 2014 commencing at 2.00 pm and 
finishing at 3.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Neil Owen (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor David Bartholomew 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Patrick Greene 
Councillor Pete Handley 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor Anne Purse 
Councillor G.A. Reynolds 
Councillor John Tanner 

  
  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting J. Dean and D.Mytton (Chief Executive’s Office); C. 
Kenneford, C. Flavin and D. Periam (Environment & 
Economy) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
8 R. Goodlad (Chief Executive’s Office) 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
25/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  

(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Councillor Zoe Patrick attended for Councillor Bob Johnston and Councillor Ian 
Hudspeth for Councillor Stewart Lilly. 
 

26/14 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2014 were approved and signed. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



PN3 

With regard to Minute 23/14 – Chairman’s Updates – Sutton Courtenay Waste 
Management Site – Mr Periam advised that a response from the Secretary of State 
had now been received to the effect that he did not wish to intervene in this matter. 
 

27/14 REVISED RESTORATION TO NATURE CONSERVATION RATHER THAN 
AGRICULTURE, RETENTION OF SANDY OVERBURDEN MATERIAL 
MOUND (NORTH OF AREA I), RETENTION OF THE MAJORITY OF THE 
BUNDS AND RETENTION OF SOME OF THE ASSOCIATED CONCRETE 
STRUCTURES TO THE REMAINING UNRESTORED ASH LAGOONS 
(AREAS G & H/I) AND THE SETTLING AND DISCHARGE POND AREA 
EAST OF THE OXFORD TO DIDCOT RAILWAY LINE, WITHOUT 
COMPLYING WITH CONDITIONS A11, A17 & A18 OF PLANNING 
PERMISSION SUT/RAD/5948/12-CM AT RADLEY ASH DISPOSAL SITE, 
THRUPP LANE, RADLEY - APPLICATION NO. MW.0056/13  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The Committee considered a report (PN6) describing a proposed development which 
was a Section 73 planning application, to make changes to the existing planning 
permission SUT/RAD/5948/12-CM (filling of gravel extraction areas at Radley with 
Pulverised Fuel Ash conveyed by pipeline from Didcot Power Station). 
 
Mr Flavin corrected the conditions listed on page 25 of the Agenda by the deletion of 
condition 13 on the grounds of repetition. 
 
Mr Flavin addressed the concerns put forward by Councillor Bob Johnston (who was 
unable to attend the meeting) and which had been included on an Addenda for the 
meeting. He stated that the current security fencing for lakes H and I and J and G (of 
height 2 – 3m) would be replaced with new, high security fencing which would be 
lower in height (ie. 1.2 – 1.3m). This would be in line with the current permission 
which required the removal of all security fencing and its replacement with that of 
green belt fencing and, in several locations, agricultural designed gates. With 
reference to Cllr Joh
[...]
or use 365 days of the 
year. Councillor Reynolds expressed his concern that the proposal would not 
enhance team playing, only individual play. 
 
Councillor Phillips spoke in support of the inclusion of a condition, as referred to in 
paragraph 18 of the report, requiring a detailed landscaping scheme to be submitted 
for approval prior to commencement of the development, if agreed. 
 
Councillor Cherry referred to the comments (included on the Addenda) made by local 
member, Councillor Jean Fooks with regard to the reduction of car parking spaces as 
a result of the proposal. Mr Periam accepted the point but confirmed that there would 
be no available area in which to include them, adding that this would therefore 
necessitate an update to the School Travel Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: (on a motion moved and seconded and carried unanimously) that: 

 
(a) the Planning & Regulation  Committee indicate support for application no. 

R3.0053/14; 
 

Page 4



PN3 

(b) resolved that the application be forwarded to the Secretary of State in 
accordance with the provisions of the Town and Country Planning  
(Consultation) (England) Direction 2009; 

 
(c) that in the event of the Secretary of State not intervening and subject to the 

withdrawal of the holding objection by Network Rail the Deputy Director 
for Environment and Economy (Strategy and Infrastructure Planning) be 
authorised to approve application no. R3.0053/14 subject to the applicant first 
providing a Unilateral Undertaking to provide the sum of £1,240 for the 
monitoring of the Travel Plan and subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Deputy Director (Strategy and infrastructure Planning) but in accordance with 
those set out below; and 
 

(d) the Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Strategy & Infrastructure 
Planning) be instructed to write to Sports England to advise that the 
Committee was of the view that the proposals would enhance the school’s 
ability to provide multi – sports activity rather
[...]
own as Cowan’s Camp Field, Star Lane, Watchfield 
in Oxfordshire that site being indicated clearly on “Application Map C” of the 
application submitted by Dr Susan Nodder and dated 29 November 2012.  
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

 
 
 

Page 6



PN6 
 

For: PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE – 15 September 2014 
 
By: DEPUTY DIRECTOR FOR ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY 

(STRATEGY & INFRASTRUCTURE PLANNING) 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
Divisions Affected: Didcot West and Hendreds & Harwell 
 
Contact Officer:  Kevin Broughton Tel: 01865 815272 
 
Location:  Land to North of B4493, Didcot Road. Land forms 

the Eastern edge of the District Centre within 
Taylor Wimpey's Great Western Park 
development. 

 
Applicant: Oxfordshire County Council 
 
Application No:  R3.0092/14 
 
Application Received: 24 July 2014 
 
Consultation period: 7 August - 29 August 2014  
 
District Council Area:  Vale of White Horse District Council 
 
CONTENTS 

• Part 1 - Facts and background 
• Part 2 - Other viewpoints 
• Part 3 - Relevant planning documents 
• Part 4 - Analysis and Conclusions. 

 
Recommendation:  Approval subject to conditions. 
 
 
Part 1 - Facts and background 
 
  

Site and Setting (see plan 1) 
 

1. The proposed primary school would be within the Great Western Park 
(GWP) development which is located on the western edge of Didcot. It is 
approximately 1km (0.6miles) to the east of the A34. 

  

Development Proposed: 
 
Development of a new two form entry primary school (420 Pupils + 
26fte Nursery) and associated groundworks that will form part of 
the Great Western Park (GWP) urban extension that is currently 
under construction to the west of Didcot. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



PN6 
 

2. The GWP development is bounded by the A4130 to the north and 
agricultural land to the west and south. The eastern boundary of the site 
borders the existing urban area of Didcot. Outline planning permission 
was granted for a mixed-use urban extension to include 3,300 new 
dwelli
[...]
Highway Authority - no objections but made the following 
comments: 
 

(i) Up to 64 cars could be waiting to collect pupils at the end of the 
school day and that 87 spaces could be available within a five 
minute walk of the proposed school. 

(ii)  There is no certainty that these spaces will be available and, in 
practice, drivers will seek to park as close to the school as 
possible even if this means parking on footways and across 
driveways. 

(iii)   For that reason there are legitimate concerns about the 
possible congestion, manoeuvring and road safety issues that 
are likely to arise as a consequence of this planning application. 
 

This issue was recently addressed by the planning appeal that 
followed the refusal of the application for the Tyndale Community 
School in William Morris Close (application number 12/02935/FUL). 

Page 10



PN6 
 

That appeal was allowed but the inspector recognised the problem 
and imposed conditions. The following conditions are based on 
those imposed by the Inspector and should be attached to any 
planning permission given: 

 
(i) Prior to the first occupation of the school a school travel plan 

shall be submitted and approved. That travel plan shall: 
a. Incorporate a Safe Routes to School (SRTS) detailed 

appraisal. Such an appraisal shall be provided for the 
encouragement of the use of sustainable modes of 
transport for this educational development and the 
promotion of highways safety. 

b. Be implemented upon occupation of the school. 
c. Be thereafter used to promote the use of sustainable 

transport and avoidance of the use of the private car for 
single child drop offs and pick-ups. 

d. Be subject to annual review and approval by the LPA for 
the first five years of occupation. 

 
(ii) The growth in the number of pupils shall not exceed 60 in any 

one year. 
 

(iii) Subsequent to the school roll reaching 120, no more pupils shall 
be permitted until the Review of the travel plan in condition (i) 
has been approved.  
 

(iv) That beyond 180 pupils, no growth shall be permitted until: 
a. An updated travel plan has been approved. That updated 

travel plan shall include: 
i. An assessment of the impact of the traffic generated by 

the school on the local highway network. 
ii. A review of the implementation and effect of the Travel 

Plan, incorporating the SRTS has been carried out. 
b. Any necessary resulting highway works or other mitigating 

actions have been implemented. 
 

There would also need to be an agreement to pay a fee of £2,480 for 
the monitoring of the Travel Plan. This is to cover the complexity of 
the task and the extended monitoring that will be required.  

 
Part 3 - Relevant planning policies 
 
Relevant planning policies (see Policy Annex to the committee papers) 

 
The Development Plan 
 
26. The development plan in this case is the saved policies of the Vale of 

White Horse local Plan 2011. 
  

27. Vale of White Horse Local Plan 2011 (VOWHLP) policies: 

Page 11



PN6 
 

 
GS1 (General locational strategy) 
DC1 (Buildings to be of high quality design) 
DC2 (Design for energy conservation) 
DC4 (Public art) 
DC5 (Mobility and transport provision) 
DC9 (Protecting neighbour amenity) 
H7 (Housing site - West Didcot) 
CF2 (Provision of community facilities) 
 

 
Other Material Considerations 

 
 
28. Draft Vale of White Horse Local Plan (DVOWHLP) 

 
CP1 (Presumption in favour of sustainable development) 
CP30 (Sustainable design and construction) 
CP33 (Natural resources) 
CP37 (Design) 
  

29. Outline Planning Permission 02/01594/OUT. This was granted on 18th 
July 2008. It was for a mixed use urban extension that included the 
primary school site to which this application relates. 
  

30. National Planning Policy Framework   
 

31. The CLG letter to the Chief Planning Officers dated 15th August 2011 
set out the Government’s commitment to support the development of 
state funded schools and their delivery through the planning 
[...]
uthority has raised concerns in relation to the 
dropping off and picking up of students. As a result they have 

Page 14



PN6 
 

recommended conditions (as set out in paragraph 25 of this report) that 
would ensure that there would be safe and secure access in accordance 
with policy DC5 of the VOWHLP. In addition to the primary school, there 
would be the nursery school, and  there would need to be a condition to 
restrict the number of nursery places to 26.  
 

Other Issues 
 

45. The District Council has raised concerns about the type of tree to be 
used in the car park areas, and they would prefer to see heavier foliage 
trees to provide more screening. The area in which to plant the trees 
appears to be quite tight so the choice of tree will need to allow for that 
and not cause maintenance problems in the future. I propose that a 
condition be attached to any permission given requiring a schedule of 
planting in the entrance and car parking areas be approved. 

 
Conclusions 

 
46. The decision on this development is finely balanced. If permitted, it 

would allow for the provision of an essential community facility to support 
the new housing growth. This would be in line with the principle of 
sustainable development in the NPPF and the strong instructions from 
central government to permit state schools. 
 

47. The development has yet to be built and already there are concerns that 
there will be problems with picking up and dropping off. This has not 
however resulted in an objection from the Highway Authority. Instead the 
Highway Authority has requested the inclusion of conditions that would 
require the production of a travel plan to grow with the school. 
 

48. On balance I consider that subject to the conditions set out in the report, 
the traffic concerns would not be such that they should override the 
presumption in favour of the development. Other than traffic the 
proposed development would not raise any significant social or 
environmental issues. It should therefore be granted permission in 
accordance with the principle of sustainable development.    

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

49. It is RECOMMENDED that subject to the applicant first providing a 
Unilateral Undertaking to provide the sum of £2,480 for the 
monitoring of the Travel Plan that planning permission be approved 
for Application R3.0092/14 subject to conditions to be determined 
by the Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Strategy & 
Infrastructure Planning) but to include the following: 
 
1. That the development be carried out strictly in accordance with 

the plans P001, P002, P003, P004, P005, P006, P007 and P008, 
and particulars of the development contained in the application 
except as modified by conditions of this permission. 

Page 15



PN6 
 

   
2. That the development to which this approval relates must be 

begun not later than three years from the date of the grant of 
planning permission. 

 
3. No development shall take place until a schedule of materials 

have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 
4. Prior to the first occupation of the primary school a school travel 

plan shall be submitted and approved. That travel plan shall: 
a. Incorporate a Safe Routes to School (SRTS) detailed 

appraisal. Such an appraisal shall be provided for the 
encouragement of the use of sustainable modes of 
transport for this educational development and the 
promotion of highways safety. 

b. Be implemented upon occupation of the school. 
c. Be thereafter used to promote the use of sustainable 

transport and avoidance of the use of the private car for 
single child drop offs and pick-ups. 

d. Be subject to annual review and approval by the LPA for 
the first five years of occupation. 

  
5. The growth in the number of primary school pupils shall not 

exceed 60 in any one year. 
  

6. Subsequent to the primary school roll reaching 120, no more 
pupils shall be admitted until the review of the travel plan 
required by condition 4 has been approved. 

 
7. Subsequent to the primary school roll reaching 180, no more 

pupils shall be admitted until an updated travel plan has been 
prepared, submitted to the LPA, approved and implemented. 
That plan shall include:  

i. An assessment of the impact of the traffic generated 
by the school on the local highway network. 

ii. A review of the implementation and effect of the 
original Travel Plan 

iii. Such further measures and/or works as may be 
necessary to deliver the objectives set out in 
condition 4   

 
8. The number of nursery places shall be no more than 26. 
 

9. Prior to the construction of the car park area a schedule of 
planting for the area be submitted and approved. 

 
 
Reasons for Approval: 
 

Page 16



PN6 
 

The development would allow for the provision of an essential 
community facility to support the new housing growth. Subject to the 
conditions set out in the report, the benefits of the development would 
outweigh the social and environmental issues. It should therefore be 
granted in accordance with the principle of sustainable development.    
 
Compliance with National Planning Policy Framework: 
In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF Oxfordshire 
County Council take a positive and proactive approach to decision 
making focused on solutions and fostering the delivery of sustainable 
development.  We work with applicants in a positive and proactive 
manner by; 
• offering a pre-application advice service, as in this case  
updating applicants and agents of any issues that may arise in the 
processing of their application and where possible suggesting solutions. 
In the case of this application, the concerns of the Highway Authority 
were passed to the applicant giving them the opportunity to address the 
concerns raised where they could. The Highway Authority had also taken 
a positive approach to giving the opportunity to overcome the concerns 
raised. 
 
 

BEV HI
[...]
al space for bins, recycling and bicycles 
xii. ensure that public and communal spaces are overlooked in the interest of 

community safety, and 
xiii. be compatible with urban design principles, including Secured by Design and 

Active Design Principles 
 
Development will be expected to follow the design principles set out in relevant SPD 
and National Guidance. 
 
 

Page 26


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Development of a new two form entry primary school (420 pupils and 26fte nursery) and associated groundworks forming part of the Great Western Park (GWP) urban extension currently under construction to the west of Didcot on land to the north of B4493, Didcot Road, Didcot - Application No. R3.0092/14
	7 Relevant Development Plan and other Policies



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 20 October 2014 commencing at 2.00 pm 
and finishing at 3.12 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Neil Owen (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor David Bartholomew 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Patrick Greene 
Councillor Bob Johnston 
Councillor Charles Mathew (In place of Councillor 
Stewart Lilly) 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor Anne Purse 
Councillor John Tanner 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Nick Hards (for Agenda Item 6) 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting G. Warrington and J. Crouch (Law & Culture); C. 
Kenneford and D. Periam (Environment & Economy) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
6. K. Broughton, S. McMillan and M. Gregory (Environment 

& Economy) 
 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

30/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
 

 
Apology 

 
Temporary Appointment 
 

 
Councillor Stewart Lilly  

 
Councillor Charles Mathew 



PN3 

Councillor Peter Handley 
Councillor George Reynolds 
 

- 
- 
 

 
 

31/14 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2014 were approved and signed subject 
to the second paragraph of Minute 26/14 being amended to read as follows: 
 
Sutton Courtenay Waste Management Site 
 
Details of the amount of costs claimed against the Council in relation to the two 
refused applications at the Sutton Courtenay Waste Management Site where 
planning permission had been granted on appeal were still awaited.  
  
Extension to Caversham sand and gravel quarry  
 
A response from the Secretary of State had now been received to the effect that he 
did not wish to intervene in this matter. 
 
 

32/14 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
County Councillor Nick Hards (Didcot West) for Item 6 – (Development of a new two 
form entry primary school (420 pupils and 26fte nursery) and associated groundworks 
forming part of the Great Western Park (GWP) urban extension currently under 
construction to the west of Didcot on land to the north of B4493, Didcot Road, Didcot 
- Application No. R3.0092/14) 
 

33/14 CHAIRMAN'S UPDATES  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
Mr Periam advised on the following two matters: 
 
Sutton Courtenay Waste Management Site 
 
Details of costs claimed against the Council had been received and set at 
£84,069.69. However that had been reduced on negotiation to £50,000. He 
undertook to circulate a breakdown of those costs ((together with a breakdown of the 
County Council’s direct costs) to members of the Committee. 
 
Extension to Caversham sand and gravel quarry 
 
Planning permission had been issued on 20 August 2014. 
 
 



PN3 

34/14 DEVELOPMENT OF A NEW TWO FORM ENTRY PRIMARY SCHOOL (420 
PUPILS AND 26FTE NURSERY) AND ASSOCIATED GROUNDWORKS 
FORMING PART OF THE GREAT WESTERN PARK (GWP) URBAN 
EXTENSION CURRENTLY UNDER CONSTRUCTION TO THE WEST OF 
DIDCOT ON LAND TO THE NORTH OF B4493, DIDCOT ROAD, DIDCOT - 
APPLICATION NO. R3.0092/14  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Committee considered (PN6) an application for a new two form entry primary 
school as part of the Didcot Great Western Park Development.  
 
Mr Broughton highlighted amendments to: 
 

 Condition 1 which had been set out in the published addenda; and 

 paragraph 14 of the report to read “A total of 36 spaces” and not 34.   
 

With regard to the comment from the Vale of White Horse District Council (paragraph 
20) regarding their suggestion that larger trees should be used in the car park to 
provide screening he confirmed he would be seeking advice from the County 
Council’s tree officer regarding potential damage to adjoining areas from root growth.  
He reaffirmed that although there had been no specific objections received with 
regard to design a number of major concerns had been expressed regarding 
transport issues. The application was finely balanced between those concerns and 
central government guidance regarding provision of educational facilities but he 
reminded the Committee that Condition 7 had been included in order to expressly 
address these issues.  
 
Councillor Hards was not confident that a travel plan would meet expectations and he 
wondered what the next course of action would be to deal with the problems which he 
felt would inevitably occur at the beginning and end of each school day. However, as 
this was a new build he felt it presented opportunities to deal with these issues in a 
more constructive way. He also referred to representations he had received from a 
Great Western Park resident regarding potential dangers to children walking to 
school on estate roads. He confirmed that other than arrangements for dropping off 
and picking up he was happy with all aspects of the school including its design.  
 
Mr McMillan confirmed that the new housing development would preclude on street 
parking although there could be 87 spaces available 5 minutes from the school.  
Again there was no certainty that they would be used and there was the possibility 
that the usual problems experienced at other schools could be mirrored here as 
drivers sought to park as close as possible to the school, although it would be some 
years before that situation became unmanageable but it was for that reason that 
Condition 7 gave the power to halt further intake should any such issues arise as the 
school developed. 
 
Mr Gregory confirmed that officers were already engaged with the school in 
promoting alternatives such as bussing in children, a walking bus and encouraging 
walking and cycling. 
 



PN3 

Councillor Purse suggested that the bus bay represented wasted space if it was 
confined only to parking for school outings. 
 
Responding to points raised during debate Mr Broughton confirmed that it was only 
possible to condition the applicant to pay the costs of monitoring a Travel Plan.  
There had been no objection from Sport England regarding playing field provision.  
Zig-zag lines at the entrance to the school could be addressed as part of the 
development. An amendment to the design to provide an in/out drop off area could be 
provided by condition but that that was not part of the proposal currently before the 
Committee.  The number of nursery spaces to be provided reflected what had been 
applied for.  There had been no objection from the highway authority regarding 
parking, which was covered by Condition 7.  He outlined aspects of the building’s eco 
credentials which included passive heating and cooling systems and solar panels.  
With regard to funding for the Didcot Archaeological Trail he would endeavour to find 
out what that involved and respond to Councillor Mathew accordingly. 
 
Councillor Bartholomew moved that application R3.0092/14 be approved as set out in 
the officer’s report subject to Condition 7(iii) being rigorously enforced.  That was 
seconded by Councillor Greene. 
 
Councillor Tanner then moved an amendment to defer application R3.0092/14 to 
enable a redesign of the scheme to allow for improved pick up and drop off 
arrangements.  There was no seconder for the motion. 
 
The original motion by Councillor Bartholomew was then put to the Committee and 
RESOLVED: (by 7 votes to 2, Councillor Mathew recorded as having abstained) that 
subject to the applicant first providing a Unilateral Undertaking to provide the sum of 
£2,480 for the monitoring of the Travel Plan and rigorous enforcement of Condition 7 
as set out below that planning permission be approved for Application R3.0092/14 
subject to conditions to be determined by the Deputy Director for Environment & 
Economy (Strategy & Infrastructure Planning) but to include the following: 

 
1. That the development be carried out strictly in accordance with the plans 

5119706-ATK-Z1-XX-DR-A-P-001 Rev P1, 5119706-ATK-Z1-XX-DR-A-P-002 
Rev P3, 5119706-ATK-Z1-XX-DR-A-P-004 Rev P2, 5119706-ATK-Z1-XX-DR-
A-P-005 Rev P1, 5119706-ATK-Z1-XX-DR-A-P-006 Rev P1, 5119706-ATK-
Z1-XX-DR-A-P-007 Rev P1 and 5119706-ATK-Z1-XX-DR-A-P-008 Rev P1, 
and particulars of the development contained in the application except as 
modified by conditions of this permission. 

   
2. That the development to which this approval relates must be begun not later 

than three years from the date of the grant of planning permission. 
 
3. No development should take place until a schedule of materials had been 

submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
4. Prior to the first occupation of the primary school a school travel plan should 

be submitted and approved. That travel plan should: 
a. Incorporate a Safe Routes to School (SRTS) detailed appraisal. Such 

an appraisal should be provided for the encouragement of the use of 



PN3 

sustainable modes of transport for this educational development and 
the promotion of highways safety. 

b. Be implemented upon occupation of the school. 
c. Be thereafter used to promote the use of sustainable transport and 

avoidance of the use of the private car for single child drop offs and 
pick-ups. 

d. Be subject to annual review and approval by the LPA for the first five 
years of occupation. 

  
5. The growth in the number of primary school pupils should not exceed 60 in any 

one year. 
  
6. Subsequent to the primary school roll reaching 120, no more pupils should be 

admitted until the review of the travel plan required by condition 4 had been 
approved. 

 
7. Subsequent to the primary school roll reaching 180, no more pupils should be 

admitted until an updated travel plan had been prepared, submitted to the 
LPA, approved and implemented. That plan should include:  
i. An assessment of the impact of the traffic generated by the school on 

the local highway network. 
ii. A review of the implementation and effect of the original Travel Plan 
iii. Further measures and/or works as might be necessary to deliver the 

objectives set out in condition 4.   
 
8. The number of nursery places should be no more than 26. 
 
9. Prior to the construction of the car park area a schedule of planting for the area 

be submitted and approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


